Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N			lame	Execution Date
Paul Schmidt				03/19/2009
Luke Koleszar				03/10/2009
James Silverstrim			03/10/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Innovative Wireless Technologies, Inc.				
Street Address:	1047 Vista Park Drive			
City:	Forest			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	24551			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number 37753	
PCT Number: US0		US093	37753	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (434)971-8878				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 4349/118/5				
Email: lawros@comcast.net				
Correspondent Name: Peter E. Rosden				
Address Line 1:1505 London RoadAddress Line 4:Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22901				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			IWT-005PCT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Peter E. Rosden	
Total Attachments: 3 source=AssignmentMine#page1.tif source=AssignmentMine#page2.tif PATENT				

REEL: 022432 FRAME: 0010

500813879

PATENT REEL: 022432 FRAME: 0011

PATENT

For: XX U.S. and/or XX Foreign Rights
For _____U.S. Application or _____U.S. Provisional Application
For: _____U.S. Patent
For XX PCT Application
By: XX Inventor(s) or ____ Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

consideration,

Ξ.

FIRST ASSIGNOR: Paul E. Schmidt

Address: 405 William Penn Drive, Forest, Virginia 24551

Nationality: US

SECOND ASSIGNOR: Luke Koleszar

Address: 300 Killarney Court, Apt. D, Lynchburg, Virginia 24502

Nationality: US

THIRD ASSIGNOR: James Edward Silverstrim

Address: 1047 Maple Leaf Court, Forest, Virginia 24551

Nationality: US

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to

ASSIGNEE: Innovative Wireless Technologies, Inc.

Address: 1047 Vista Park Drive, Suite A, Forest, Virginia 24551

PATENT REEL: 022432 FRAME: 0012

Nationality: Virginia corporation

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE

(complete one of the following)

XX the entire right, title and interest

____an undivided percent (%) interest

for the United States and its territorial possessions

(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)

XX and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Method and Apparatus for Reliable Communications in Underground and Hazardous Areas

Name of inventor(s): Luke Koleszar, Steve Harrison, Tim DeChant, Paul Schmidt and Paul Carpenter

(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (0, or (9))

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)

- (a) ____ U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
- (b) ____ U.S. patent application executed on
- (c) U.S. provisional application no. ______naming the above inventor(s) for the above-entitled invention.
 - ___ Express mail label no.:
 - ____ Mailed/Electronically Filed on: ______
- (d) **XX** I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request the attorney of record to insert the filing date and/or application number herein when they become known.
- (e) ____ U.S. application no. filed on

- (f) XX International application no. PCT/4509/37753 filed March 20, 2009
- (g) U.S. patent no. issued
 A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
- (h) **XX** and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR(s) hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(s) further covenant(s) that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this 10^{44} day of <u>March</u>, 2009

Date: 19 - MAR- 2009

Paul E. hmidt

Date: 10-MAR - 2009

Luke Koleszar

Date: 10 - MAR - 2009

James Edward Silverstrim

PATENT REEL: 022432 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 03/23/2009